

Agenda Item Number

Date February 10, 2014

ORDERING CONSTRUCTION OF S.W. 9TH STREET WIDENING - TITUS AVENUE TO KENYON AVENUE AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING OF BIDS ON FEBRUARY 18, 2014 AND PUBLIC HEARING ON MARCH 10, 2014 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE IS \$2,270,000

WHEREAS, this Council deems it advisable and necessary to construct the below referenced improvement, all in accordance with the plans and specifications, and has caused to be prepared plans, specifications, and form of contract, together with estimate of cost, which are now on file in the City Engineer's Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 50309-1891, for public inspection for the construction of said improvements, and said plans, specifications and form of contract are deemed suitable for the making of said improvement, for which the State of Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) and the City of Des Moines, (CITY) have an agreement, previously approved by this Council, under which the IDOT has agreed to advertise, receive, open and tabulate sealed bids, and

WHEREAS, before said plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimated cost of the improvement may be approved, and contract for the construction of the improvement entered into, it is necessary to hold a public hearing.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, submitting plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following improvement:

S.W. 9th Street Widening - Titus Avenue to Kenyon Avenue, 06-2011-003:

CS-TSF-1945(750)--85-77, HSIP-1945(789)--8X-77, STP-U-1945-(797)--70-77

The improvement includes reconstruction of S.W. 9th Street with 10-inch thick full-depth Portland Cement Concrete; together with pavement removal, excavation, storm drainage, subdrain, subbase placement, driveways, sidewalks, sodding, and miscellaneous associated work including cleanup; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 548-068/206, on S.W. 9th Street - Titus Avenue to Kenyon Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa,

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is \$2,270,000.00. The proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract documents are available for public inspection in the Des Moines City Engineer's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and form of contract documents submitted by the Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public hearing on said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be held in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on March 10, 2014, at which time this Council will consider any objections offered thereto or to the making of said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That proposals will be received by the Iowa Department of Transportation, for the construction of said improvements, and the taking of bids in the manner required by law. Proposals received will be

Roll Call Number /4-0/9ブ	Agenda Item Numbe
Date February 10, 2014	
opened and tabulated by the Iowa Department of with a report and recommendation of the Chief C for action thereon.	Transportation on February 18, 2014, after which the bids together Evil Engineer, will be presented to City Council at its next meeting
"Notice of Intent for NPDES Coverage under C	Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the General Permit No. 2 for Storm Water Discharges associated with a behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said document to the opriate application and permit fees.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City (Clerk is further directed to publish a Public Notice of Storm Water
Discharge in the Des Moines Register and The Resources	Business Record as required by the Iowa Department of Natural
Resources BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an appr	Pusiness Record as required by the lowa Department of Natural copriate Notice to Bidders and Notice of Public Hearing for said egister as provided and directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of
Resources BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an appr improvement be published in the Des Moines Re Iowa.	opriate Notice to Bidders and Notice of Public Hearing for said
Resources BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an appr improvement be published in the Des Moines Re Iowa.	ropriate Notice to Bidders and Notice of Public Hearing for said egister as provided and directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of
Resources BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an apprimprovement be published in the Des Moines Resolved. (City Council Comm	ropriate Notice to Bidders and Notice of Public Hearing for said register as provided and directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of unication Number 4-054 attached)
Resources BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an appr improvement be published in the Des Moines Re Iowa. (City Council Comm	ropriate Notice to Bidders and Notice of Public Hearing for said egister as provided and directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of unication Number 4-051 attached)

SEB

Funding Source: 2013-2014 CIP, Page Street - 39, SW 9th Street Widening - Titus Avenue to Keyon Avenue, ST246, Being: \$600,000 (maximum) in Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds being 90% eligible construction costs under IDOT Project No. HSIP-1945(789)--8X-77; and \$1,048,134.67 (\$1,290,000 maximum) in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80% eligible construction costs under IDOT Project No. STP-U-1945-(797)--70-77; and \$328,700.33 (\$500,000 maximum) in lowa DOT Traffic Safety Funds under IDOT Project No. CS-TSF-1945(750)--85-77 for eligible construction costs; and the remaining \$293,165 from Des Moines Water Works for water main construction

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	V			
COLEMAN	/			
GRAY	~			
HENSLEY	V			
MAHAFFEY	/			
MOORE				
voss	V			
TOTAL	7			
MOTION CARRIED	· /		A A	PPROVED

T.M. Franklin Course

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

